application of IFRS 15. RMB126 million of amounts due from customers for contract work was reclassified to contract assets.
(b)	As at 1 January 2018, for deposits received in relation to property sales previously presented in accounts payable, deposits received and accrued charges, RMB2,889 million was

classified to contract liabilities.

Annual Report 2018 141

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("IFRSs") – CONTINUED
NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs THAT ARE MANDATORILY EFFECTIVE FOR THE
CURRENT YEAR – CONTINUED

2.1	 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS – CONTINUED

	The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of cash flows for the current year for each of the line
items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

	 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported
RMB’million

Adjustments
RMB’million

Amounts without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’million

Current Assets

Contract assets 59 (59) –

Amounts due from customers for contract work – 59 59

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable, deposits received and accrued charges 10,002 6,017 16,019

Contract liabilities 6,017 (6,017) –

	 Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported
RMB’million

Adjustments
RMB’million

Amounts without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’million

Operating Activities

Decrease in amounts due from customers
  for contract work – 67 67

Decrease/(increase) in contract assets 67 (67) –

(Decrease)/increase in accounts payable,
  deposits received and accrued charges (738) 3,128 2,390

Increase/(decrease) in contract liabilities 3,128 (3,128) –

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Shui On Land Limited142

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS ("IFRSs") – CONTINUED
NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRSs THAT ARE MANDATORILY EFFECTIVE FOR THE
CURRENT YEAR – CONTINUED

2.2	 IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential amendments to
other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (for example, contract assets and accounts